NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT


In the Matter of an

Application for Air Permit by:

	Mr. Larry Mattern, Vice President of Power Supply

Kissimmee Utility Authority

P.O. Box 423219

Kissimmee, Florida 34742-3219

______________________________/
	DEP File No. 0970001-008-AC

Roy B. Hansel Power Facility
Allowable Fuel, CAIR
Osceola County


Enclosed is the Final Permit Number 0970001-008-AC for the Roy B. Hansel Power Facility located at 102 Lakeshore Boulevard in Kissimmee, Florida.  This permit authorizes the applicant to eliminate fuel oil as an allowable fuel.  In addition, the applicant had requested changes to include Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) monitoring provisions.
Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Legal Office; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.  The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date this Notice is filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida.

Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief

Bureau of Air Regulation
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Notice of Final Permit (including the Final Permit) and all copies were sent electronically (with Received Receipt Requested) before the close of business on ___________________ to the person(s) listed:

Mr. Larry Mattern, Kissimmee Utility Authority (lmattern@kua.com)

Mr. Mike Halpin, Siting Office (Mike.Halpin@dep.state.fl.us)

Mr. Alan Zahm, Central District Office (Alan.Zahm@dep.state.fl.us)

Ms. Gracy Danois, EPA Region 4 (danois.gracy@epa.gov)

Ms. Kathleen Forney, EPA Region 4 forney.kathleen@epa.gov
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP BAR Barbara.Friday@dep.state.fl.us
Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52, Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

_________________________________    _________________

(Clerk)




    (Date)

